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The MBTA’s Fiscal and Management Control Board is cur-
rently considering outsourcing bus maintenance services 
at four of its nine MBTA garages, outsourcing some major 
repairs at another garage, and executing agreements with T 
unions to reduce costs to private market rates at 
another. Such outsourcing was authorized by the 
state legislature in June 2015. 

The MBTA estimates that its hybrid plan could 
save up to $26 million annually. This report 
demonstrates that this estimate is realistic by 
showing that the MBTA could have saved 
$43.7 million had it outsourced all bus mainte-
nance services in 2015 and been able to reduce 
its vehicle maintenance expense per hour of bus 
operation to the average of its five peer transit 
agencies.

This report uses the most recent data from the National Transit 
Database (NTD), a federal reporting program for transit agen-
cies that receive Federal Transit Administration (FTA) fund-
ing, to compare 2015 MBTA bus maintenance expenses with 
those of other transit agencies. Pioneer Institute has previously 
urged the MBTA to undertake such a competitive procure-
ment, estimating that outsourcing bus maintenance to private 
firms could save $49.7 million per year.

This report compares MBTA bus maintenance costs with 
those of five transit agencies identified as peers by the Inte-
grated National Transit Database Analysis System. INTDAS 
is a web database system designed for retrieval and analysis of 
data from the National Transit Database (NTD) and is par-
tially funded by the Federal Transit Administration under the 
direction and leadership of the Florida Department of Trans-
portation’s Transit Information System.   As one of its many 
useful functions, INTDAS includes an online automated 
transit agency peer selection process that identifies comparable 
transit systems for peer analyses. 

The report also compares MBTA bus maintenance costs with 
those of the 25 U.S. public transit agencies with the largest 
total bus maintenance expenses in 2015. 

The peer transit agencies utilized in this report represent all 
five transit systems identified by INTDAS as having “likeness 
scores” high enough not to be deemed “undesirable due to a 
large number of differences with the target agency.” Likeness 
scores are used to determine the level of similarity between a 
potential peer agency and the target agency both with respect 
to individual factors (e.g., urban area population, modes oper-
ated, and service areas) and for the agencies overall. According 
to INTDAS:

[A] total likeness score of 0 indicates a perfect match 
between two agencies (and is unlikely to ever occur).   
Higher scores indicate greater levels of dissimilarity 
between two agencies.  In general, a total likeness score 

under 0.50 indicates a good match, a score between 0.50 
and 0.74 represents a satisfactory match, and a score 
between 0.75 and 0.99 represents potential peers that 
may usable, but care should be taken to investigate poten-

tial differences that may make them unsuitable. 
Peers with scores greater than or equal to 1.00 
are undesirable due to a large number of differ-
ences with the target agency, but may occasion-
ally be the only candidates available to fill out a 
peer group.

As shown in Figure 1, the five transit systems 
used in this analysis received the following tran-
sit peer likeness scores for 2014, the most recent 
year reported by the automated INTDAS sys-
tem, using the MBTA as the target agency. All 

other U.S. bus transit systems received likeness scores higher 
than 1.0 and were therefore deemed undesirable due to a large 
number of differences with the MBTA.

FIGURE 1. Bus Transit Agencies and 2014 INTDAS Peer 
Likeness Scores

Bus Public Transit Agency Name Location State Likeness 
Score

Massachusetts Bay  
Transportation Authority

Boston MA 0.00

Maryland Transit  
Administration

Baltimore MD 0.42

Washington Metropolitan 
Area Transit Authority

Washington DC 0.70

Southeastern Pennsylvania 
Transportation Authority

Philadelphia PA 0.72

Miami-Dade Transit Miami FL 0.88

Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid 
Transit Authority

Atlanta GA 0.97

In 2015, the MBTA had the highest vehicle maintenance cost 
per hour of bus operation of the six transit agencies identi-
fied as peers by INTDAS, as shown in Figure 2. The MBTA’s 
maintenance cost was $44.30 per hour of bus operation, 68.7 
percent higher than the average of $ The MBTA estimates 
that its hybrid plan could save up to $26 million annually. This 
report demonstrates that this estimate is realistic by showing 
that the MBTA could have saved $43.7 million had it out-
sourced all bus maintenance services in 2015 and been able to 
reduce its vehicle maintenance expense per hour of bus opera-
tion to the average of its five peer transit agencies per hour of 
bus operation of the other five agencies. This efficiency mea-
sure computes total vehicle maintenance expenses per hour of 
bus operation, which are defined by NTD as “Actual Passen-
ger Car Hours — the hours that passenger cars travel while 
in revenue service (actual passenger car revenue hours) plus 
deadhead hours.” Deadhead hours are “hours that a vehicle 
travels when out of revenue service.”

“…the MBTA 
could have saved 
$43.7 million had 
it outsourced all 
bus maintenance 
services in 2015…”
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Figure 2. The MBTA had the highest cost of vehicle maintenance per hour of bus operation of its six peer transit agencies in 
2015.

Massachusetts Bay 
Transportation Authority

Maryland Transit Administration

Washington Metropolitan Area 
Transit Authority

Miami-Dade Transit

AVERAGE - 5 MBTA 
PEER BUS AGENCIES

Southeastern Pennsylvania 
Transportation Authority

Metropolitan Atlanta 
Rapid Transit Authority

$44.30

$29.33

$28.75

$26.80

$25.97

$24.98

$19.97

: 

Figure 3 below demonstrates that if the MBTA’s cost per hour had been brought in line in 2015 with the 
average of its five peers, i.e. $26.26 per hour of bus operation, the T’s bus maintenance costs would have 
been reduced by $43,686,588 (from $107,281,759 to $63,595,171).

Figure 3. The MBTA would have saved $43.7 million in 2015 if bus vehicle maintenance expense per 
hour of bus operation were reduced to the average of its five transit peer agencies.

Transit Agency Bus Maintenance 
Expenses

Bus Hours of 
Operation

Maintenance 
Expense/Hour

Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority $40,816,337 2,044,053 $19.97

Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority $109,027,994 4,363,755 $24.98

Miami-Dade Transit $70,608,154 2,634,853 $26.80

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority $129,132,191 4,491,485 $28.75

Maryland Transit Administration $55,644,817 1,897,190 $29.33

Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority $107,281,759 2,421,735 $44.30

5 MBTA Peer Agencies $405,229,493 15,431,336 $26.26

MBTA if at Peer Average $63,595,171 2,421,735 $26.26

MBTA savings if at Peer Average $43,686,588

In 2015, the MBTA had the highest vehicle maintenance cost per hour of bus operation among the 25 
largest public transit agencies in the U.S. as shown in Figure 4. MBTA maintenance costs were $44.30 
per hour of bus operation, 65.2 percent more expensive than the average of $26.82 per hour of bus oper-
ation of the 25 largest public transit bus agencies.
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Figure 4. The MBTA had the highest cost of vehicle maintenance per hour of bus operation of the 25 largest public transit 
agencies in the U.S. in 2015.

Massachusetts Bay Transportation 
Authority

MTA New York City Transit

Santa Clara Valley Transportation 
Authority

Port Authority of Allegheny County

MTA Bus Company

San Francisco Municipal Railway

Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District

Los Angeles County Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority

Maryland Transit Administration

New Jersey Transit Corporation

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit 
Authority

AVERAGE (25 largest bus transit 
agencies)

Miami-Dade Transit

King County Department of 
Transportation - Metro

Southeastern Pennsylvania 
Transportation Authority

Chicago Transit Authority

Denver Regional Transportation 
District

Metropolitan Transit Authority of 
Harris County, Texas 

Metro Transit 

Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit 
Authority

St. Louis Metro

Tri-County Metropolitan 
Transportation District of Oregon

Pace - Suburban Bus Division

Dallas Area Rapid Transit

VIA Metropolitan Transit

Milwaukee County Transit System

$44.30

$42.27

$40.68

$39.07

$38.30

$34.02

$30.88

$30.78

$29.33

$28.80

$28.75

$26.82

$26.80

$25.64

$24.98

$22.93

$21.35

$21.21

$21.07

$19.97

$18.80

$18.62

$17.22

$16.41

$15.81

$12.45

In 2015, the MBTA had the highest number of vehicle maintenance labor hours per hour of bus 
operation among the six peer transit agencies identified by INTDAS, as shown in Figure 5. The T 
had 516.9 bus maintenance labor hours per 1000 hours of bus operations, 33.8 percent higher than 
the average of 386.4 per hour of the other five agencies. 
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Figure 5. The MBTA had the highest number of vehicle maintenance labor hours per 1000 hours of bus operation of the six 
peer transit in 2015.

Massachusetts Bay 
Transportation Authority

Maryland Transit 
Administration

Washington Metropolitan Area 
Transit Authority

AVERAGE - 5 MBTA PEER 
BUS AGENCIES

Southeastern Pennsylvania 
Transportation Authority

Miami-Dade Transit

Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid 
Transit Authority

516.9

477.9

413.7

386.4

362.0

340.5

338.1

In 2015, the MBTA had the second-highest number of vehicle maintenance labor hours per hour 
of bus operation among the 25 largest U.S. public transit agencies, as shown in Figure 6. The 
MBTA had 516.9 bus maintenance labor hours per 1000 hours of bus operations, 41.5 percent 
higher than the average of 365.2 hours of the 25 largest public transit bus agencies.
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Figure 6. The MBTA had the second highest number of vehicle maintenance labor hours per 1000 hours of bus operation of 
the 25 largest public transit agencies in the U.S. in 2015.

Port Authority of Allegheny County

Massachusetts Bay Transportation 
Authority

Maryland Transit Administration

Metropolitan Transit Authority of 
Harris County, Texas 

MTA New York City Transit

Denver Regional Transportation 
District

MTA Bus Company

Los Angeles County Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit 
Authority

Santa Clara Valley Transportation 
Authority

San Francisco Municipal Railway

AVERAGE (25 largest bus transit 
agencies)

Southeastern Pennsylvania 
Transportation Authority

Miami-Dade Transit

Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit 
Authority

New Jersey Transit Corporation

Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District

Metro Transit 

Pace - Suburban Bus Division

Chicago Transit Authority

Dallas Area Rapid Transit

St. Louis Metro

VIA Metropolitan Transit

King County Department of 
Transportation - Metro

Tri-County Metropolitan Transporta-
tion District of Oregon

Milwaukee County Transit System

545.9

516.9

477.9

471.0

469.6

439.9

434.5

433.6

413.7

387.8

369.1

365.2

362.0

340.5

338.1

325.8

309.1

308.9

305.6

300.3

296.9

290.9

288.1

255.4

250.0

199.3

In 2015, the MBTA had highest total labor salaries for vehicle maintenance per hour of bus 
operation among the six peer transit agencies identified by INTDAS, as shown in Figure 7. The 
MBTA had $17.78 in maintenance salaries per hour of bus operation, 71.2 percent more than the 
average of $10.38 in labor salaries per hour of bus operations of the other five peer agencies.
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In 2015, the MBTA had highest total labor salaries for vehicle maintenance per hour of bus oper-
ation among the 25 largest public transit agencies in the U.S. as shown in Figure 8. The MBTA 
had $17.78 in maintenance salaries per hour of bus operation, 60.8 percent more than the average 
of $11.06 in labor salaries per hour of bus operations of the other five peer agencies.

Figure 7. The MBTA had the highest total labor salaries for vehicle maintenance per hour of bus operation of its six peer transit 
agencies in 2015.

$17.78

$12.13

$11.66

$10.86

$10.38

$10.01

$7.27

Massachusetts Bay 
Transportation Authority

Washington Metropolitan Area 
Transit Authority

Miami-Dade Transity

Maryland Transit 
Administration

AVERAGE - 5 MBTA PEER 
BUS AGENCIES

Southeastern Pennsylvania 
Transportation Authority

Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid 
Transit Authority
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Figure 8. The MBTA had the highest total labor salaries for vehicle maintenance per hour of bus operation of the 25 largest 
public transit agencies in the U.S. in 2015. 

Massachusetts Bay Transportation 
Authority

Santa Clara Valley Transportation 
Authority

MTA New York City Transit

MTA Bus Company

Port Authority of Allegheny County

San Francisco Municipal Railway

King County Department of 
Transportation - Metro

Los Angeles County Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit 
Authority

Miami-Dade Transit

AVERAGE (25 largest bus 
transit agencies)

Maryland Transit Administration

Denver Regional Transportation 
District

New Jersey Transit Corporation

Southeastern Pennsylvania 
Transportation Authority

Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District

Metropolitan Transit Authority of 
Harris County, Texas 

Dallas Area Rapid Transit

Chicago Transit Authority

Metro Transit 

Pace - Suburban Bus Division

St. Louis Metro

Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit 
Authority

Tri-County Metropolitan 
Transportation District of Oregon

VIA Metropolitan Transit

Milwaukee County Transit System

$17.78

$16.36

$16.32

$16.26

$15.48

$15.09

$12.83

$12.73

$12.13

$11.66

$11.06

$10.86

$10.07

$10.04

$10.01

$9.95

$9.53

$9.38

$9.22

$8.89

$8.25

$7.59

$7.27

$7.04

$6.59

$5.09

1. https://www.transit.dot.gov/ntd/national-transit-database-ntd-glossary. Accessed March 8, 2017.
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